FURUNO

Installation Manual
NAVIGATIONAL ECHO SOUNDER

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS ...t e e e e i
EQUIPMENT LISTS ..ttt e e s i
SYSTEM CONFIGURATION ...ouiiiiii et W
1. MOUNTING .t e e e e e e e e 1
1.1 Category Of EQUIPIMENT ... e e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e eennnan e eeas 1
I I ] ] =Y | R 1
1.3 TTANSAUCET .....ceeeeeeeeeee ettt ettt ettt e et e e e e s s st n e e e e e e 4
O B 1S3 (g 01U 1[0 a1 = To ) PP P PP PP PPPPPPPPPP 6
Y= (o] ] T T =0 ) 7
1.6 Digital Depth Indicator (Option) FE-720 ........uuiiiiiiii e 7
1.7 Transducer Switch BoX (Option) EX-8......oouiiiiiiiiie e 8
2. WIRING .ottt e et e e e et e e e e eaa e e e eeeees 9
3. CHANGING POWER SPECIFICATIONS ... 17
4. ADIJUSTIMENTS ..ot eeeeneas 19
o R I =T g E{o 18 o =Y Y= 1T 19
S T T = T T 20
PACKING LIS T S e e e e A-1
OUTLINE DRAWINGS. ...t e e e e e e e D-1
INTERCONNECTION DIAGRAMS ... S-1

ﬂ FURUNO ELECTRIC CO. LTD.
NISHINOMIYA, JAPAN

PRINTED iN JAPAN



© FURUNO ELECTRIC CO,, LTD.

9-52 Ashihara-cho,
Nishinomiya, Japan

Telephone: 0798-65-2111
fax - 0798-65-4200

,  All rights reserved. | Printed in Japan

PUB.No. IME-23660-P2

( KAMI ) FE-700

Your Local Agent/Dealer

FIRST EDITION : JAN . 2000
L . 05, 2004

P2 JU

*00080891000*

*IME23660P20*




/A SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

/N WARNING

ELECTRICAL SHOCK HAZARD
Do not open the equipment
unless totally familiar with
electrical circuits and
service manual.

Only qualified personnel
should work inside the
equipment.

A CAUTION

Turn off the power at the switchboard
before beginning the installation.

Fire or electrical shock can result if the
power is left on.

Do not install the equipment where it
may get wet from rain or water splash.

Water in the equipment can result in fire,
electrical shock or equipment damage.

Be sure no water leaks in at the trans-
ducer mounting location.

Water leakage can sink the vessel. Also
confirm that the transducer will not loosen
by ship’s vibration. The installer of the
equipment is solely responsible for the
proper installation of the equipment.
FURUNO will assume no responsibility for
any damage associated with improper
installation.

Observe the following compass safe
distances to prevent deviation of a
magnetic compass:

Standard | Steering
compass | compass
Display
unit 0.50 m 0.40 m
Distribution
Box 1.90m 1.15m
Matching Box 0.50 m 0.40 m
Transducer
Switch Box 1.00 m 0.60 m
(option)
Junction Box
(option) 0.30 m 0.30 m
Digital depth 050 m 0.40 m
indicator (option) ’ ’

Be sure that the power supply is
compatible with the voltage rating of
the equipment.

Connection of an incorrect power supply
can cause fire or equipment damage. The
voltage rating of the equipment appears
on the label above the power connector.

When handling the transducer cable,

keep in mind following points.

» Keep the cable away from oil and
fuel.

» Keep the cable away from the
place where it may be damaged
during the installation.

« Do not paint the cable.

The sheath of the transducer cable is
made of chlorophrene rubber (or vinyl
chloride). Therefore, do not paint the
sheath with organic liquid (such as
toluene) since it may harm the sheath.




EQUIPMENT LISTS

Standard Supply

Name Type Code no. Qty Remarks
w/Installation Materials
. . CP02-06400 (000-015-872
Display Unit FE-701 ) 1 and Accessor(ies FP02-048)00
(000-015-469)
Distribution Box FE-702 - 1
Matching Box MB-502 000-013-602 1 For 50B-6B
MB-504 000-013-604 For 200B-8B
Transducer 50B-6B - 1 w/15 m or 30 m cable
200B-8B - w/15 m, 30 m or 50 m cable
Transducer Tank TTF-5600 000-015-586 1 For 50B-6B
TTF-2000 000-015-587 For 200B-8B
Spare Parts SP02-04101 | 001-228-890 1 set | For distribution box
Installation Materials | CP02-06301 | 001-228-950 1 set | For distribution box
Optional Supply
Name Type Code no. Qty | Remarks
000-012-179 Flush mount, color specified
000-012-176 Bulkhgad mount, color
Transducer Switch specified
Box EX-8 000-012-183 1 7.5BG7/2, Flush mount
000-012-182 7.5BG7/2, Bulkhead mount
000-012-180 N.G, Flush mount
000-012-181 N.G, Bulkhead mount
Cable Assy. FM-C6FPS003- 000-143-821 1 2 m cable w/ a 6P connector
020 For EX-8
JUNCTION Box JIS F8821-1MO 000-804-877 1
0-20A3P
TTF-5001 000-015-877 For 50B-6B
Transducer Tank TTF-2001 000-015-878 1 For 200B-8B
TTF-5002 000-015-885 For 50B-6B (w/Flange)
TTF-2002 000-015-887 For 200B-8B (w/Flange)
Bulkhead Kit OP02-78-1 001-229-270 1 2.5GY5/1.5
OP02-78-2 001-229-280 7.5BG7/2
OP02-79-1 001-229-290 N3.0
Flush Mount Kit (F) | OP02-79-2 001-229-300 1 2.5GY5/1.5
OP02-79-3 001-229-310 7.5BG7/2
Flush Mount Kit (S) | OP02-80 001-229-320 1
Data Recording | 5 592990 001-229-090 | 1 |For Windows 95/98/NT4.0
Software for PC
w/Installation Materials
CP02-06700 (000-029-068)
Digital Depth Spare Parts
Indicator FE-720 000-029-025 | 1 set | gpgs 00601 (002-889-730)
Accessories
FP65-00400 (000-029-067)




100 VAC-120 VAC,

MF-22L-1-100V 002-316-040
Flush mount type

200 VAC-240 VAC,

MF-22L-1-200V 002-316-100
Flush mount type

Dimmer 1

MF-22L-2-100V | 002-316-050 100 VAC-120 VAC,

Bulk head type
MF-22L-2-200V 002-316-130 200 VAC-240 VAC,
Bulk head type
. With Installation Materials
Terminal Box DS-802 000-029-064 1 set CP65-00903 (000-029-064)
EGC Printer PP-505-FE 000-055-892 1 set
GV-50B-6B 000-015-265
Gate Valve 1

GV-200B-8B 000-015-273




SYSTEM CONFIGURATION

\ /
oo DISPLAY UNIT
oo | FE-701
0o
(@)e)
O
O
O
Z \
Terminal Box
DS-802 4
4 /EC 61621 } DIGITAL DEPTH INDICATOR
| FE-720 ;
; | IEC 61162-1 . .
' DISTRIBUTION i [T — Navigation Device
: BOX ‘| IEC 61162-1 - .
| | | N e Navigation Device
E FE-?OZ T | g
- —— TS 7O Personal Computer
| —— Printer
! | | i —_ DIMMER
| | | __CONTACTCLOSURE _ Ajarm unit
"""" i | L Ship's mains
! S - 100-115 VAC/200-230 VAC
- ! | or 24 VDC
i TRANSDUCER SWITCH BOX |
i EX-8 |
= - |
I A JUNCTION BOX
{B) {8) {8
\.__./ JIS F8821-1 0-20A3P

MATCHING BOX MB-502 (for 50B-6B)
MB-504 (for 200B-8B)

: Standard Supply

' ' 8 ---------- : Optional Supply

TRANSDUCER —-—-— :Local Supply



三好 悦子
 


1. MOUNTING

1.1 Category of Equipment

Equipment for protected area

* Display Unit

* Distribution Box

» Matching Box

* Transducer Switch Box (option)

« Digital Depth Indicator (option)

Equipment to be submerged

» Transducer

1.2 Display Unit

1.2.1 Mounting consideration

The display unit can be installed on a desktop, on the overhead, on the bulkhead or flush mounted in

a console or panel.

When selecting a mounting location for the display unit keep the following in mind.
» Keep the display unit out of direct sunlight.

» The temperature and humidity should be moderate and stable.

« Locate the unit away from exhaust pipes and vents.

» The mounting location should be well ventilated.

» Mount the unit where shock and vibration are minimal.

» Keep the unit away from electromagnetic field-generating equipment such as motors and

generators.

» For maintenance and checking purposes, leave sufficient space at the sides and rear of the

unit and leave slack in cables.

» A magnetic compass will be affected if placed too close to the display unit. Observe the

following compass safe distances to prevent disturbance to the magnetic compass.


三好 悦子
 


Standard compass: 0.50 meters

Steering compass: 0.40 meters

o

- s
O
O o)
o o)
\ q _=_E o
»
Cover \ y/
- 72
Desktop Overhead

1.2.2 Removing the cover
While pressing the center of the cover with your thumbs as illustrated, pull the cover towards you to

remove it.

\7

1.2.3 Desktop mounting

1. Fix the hanger with four tapping screws (5x20).

2. Screw knob bolts in display unit, set it to hanger, and tighten knob bolts.

3. Attach the dummy covers to the unused holes.



Dummy cover

D

5x20 tapping screws

1.2.4 Flush mounting

There are two types of flush mount kits, F type and S type. For details, see the outline diagrams at

the back of this manual.



F type
Flush Mount Kit (F):

OP02-79-1 (001-229-290)
OP02-79-2 (001-229-300)
OP02-79-3 (001-229-310)

No. | Name Type Code no. Qty Remarks
100-279-270 OP02-79-1:N3.0
1 Cosmetic panel | 02-129-1041-0 100-279-280 1 OP02-79-2:2.5GY5/1.5
100-279-290 OP02-79-3:7.5GY7/2
Hex bolt M6X12 000-862-127 4
Spring washer | M6 000-864-260 4
1. Prepare a cutout in the mounting location whose dimensions are 210 (W) X 194 (H) mm.
2. Attach the cosmetic panel (02-129-1041-0) to the display unit with four hex bolts (M6X12)
and four spring washers (M6).
3. Fix the display unit to the mounting location with four tapping screws (5X20).
S type
Flush Mount Kit (S):  OP02-80 (001-229-320)
No. | Name Type Code no. Qty Remarks
1 Fixing plate 02-129-1045-0 100-279-300 2
2 Wing bolt M4X30 000-804-799 6
3 Hex bolt M6X12 000-862-127 4
4 Spring washer | M6 000-864-260 4
5 Wing nut M4 000-863-306 6
1. Prepare a cutout in the mounting location whose dimensions are 194 X 194 mm.
2. Insert the display unit to the cutout. 7
3. Attach two fixing plates (02-129-1045-0) to the display unit with four ;,l
hex bolts (M6X12) and spring four washers (M6). %
4. Screw six wing bolts (M4X30) to wing nuts (M4). &l %
5. Fasten the display unit with six wing bolts and nuts. =l %

1.3 Transducer

The installation of the transducer and the tank should be accomplished by a dockyard referring to

I P

the installation drawings at the back of this manual. An example of transducer installation method is

also shown in paragraph 1.3.2.

Note: Discussions should take place and agreement reached with the dockyard for sufficient

reinforcement and watertightness of the hull to comply with the regulations concerned.



三好 悦子
 


1.3.1 Mounting Location

To decide the location of the transducer, the following points should be taken into account.

» The most important matter is where the transducer is installed. The position should be free
from aeration possibly occurring beneath the hull and also not affected by engine and

propeller noise.

« It is known that air bubble streams start approximately from a quarter length from the bow,
and spreads over the hull bottom approximately to three quarters. Air bubble streams vary in
form and intensity according to ship's speed, draught, trim, shape of bow and hull, as well as

sea state.

« In a laden ship, a position somewhere near a quarter of the ship's length from the stern often
gives satisfactory results. As for vessels such as oil tankers whose fore draught is especially
shallow, an after position about three quarters of ship's length from the stern is often

suitable.

* |t is recommended to install the transducer on the keel line or between 600 mm and 900 mm

from the keel to minimize the effect of aerated water.

« Sitting near obstructions such as the forward propeller, bow thruster, water intake pipes and

speed log sensor should be avoided.
* Select a place giving minimum mechanical vibration.

* Do not lay the transducer cable near or in parallel with other electric cables.

1.3.2 Example of Transducer Installation (TTF-5600)

Note: Never fail to remove the transducer and rubber gasket prior to welding the transducer
tank to the hull.

1. Install the transducer tank on the hull. The tank bottom should be flush with the hull
bottom. Feed the transducer cable through the cable gland.

2. Apply sealing tape to the threads of the gland nut for watertightness.
3. Pass the cable thru the gasket, washer and gland nut.

4. Fix the transducer to the tank with the transducer fixing flange.

5. Coat the gland nut with silicone grease.

6. Tighten the gland nut.



7. It is recommended to enclose the transducer cable in a conduit pipe for waterproofness
and electrical shielding as well as for protecting the cable from mechanical damage.
The conduit pipe should be fixed to the flange on the transducer tank. The pipe should
be of such a length to clear the water level when the ship is fully loaded. The pipe end
should be finished with filling compound. It is recommended to fill the pipe with sand
between the transducer and the junction box (or matching box). This will protect the

transducer from vibration and damage.

SGP 1Y4"
#115
5 ®\N g/ JIS B2221 5432 1 | Transducer (50B-6B)
éﬁz—%ﬁ&_ | l; » 2 | Transducer Tank
SN T 3| Fixing Flange
BS \1: 4| Gland Nut
s 5 | Washer
% l 6 | Rubber Gasket
§ 4 7| Hex. Bolt (M6x25)
77 /§ ! N A~ a 8| Spring Washer (For M6)
! G % 2
;\.‘ l // *Sea water comes into the area marked
&_ﬂ’f// /’ T | 274 - with "*" inside the tank.
r /1—::1“{4 ¢ 772 N 26N

DOUBLING PLATE
(SHIPPING SUPPLY)

| 70 \ '

[_' / | FLUSH FINISH
S—

.. $190.7+3 @

HULL PLATE

Transducer Tank for 50B-6B Transducer

1.4 Distribution Box

A magnetic compass will be affected if placed too close to the distribution box. Observe the following

compass safe distance to prevent disturbance to the magnetic compass.
Standard compass: 1.90 meters
Steering compass: 1.15 meters

Fasten the distribution box with four tapping screws (6x30) referring to the outline drawing at the end

of this manual.


三好 悦子
 


1.5 Matching Box

The matching box should be selected depending on the transducer type;
» 50B-6B transducer: MB-502
» 200B-8B transducer: MB-504

Fasten the matching box with four Trapping screws (6x20: local supply). Compass safe
distances are as follows; standard compass: 0.50 m, Steering compass: 0.40 m.

1.6 Digital Depth Indicator (option) FE-720

The indicator can be installed on a tabletop, on the overhead. Refer to outline drawings at the end of
this manual for installation instructions. When selecting a mounting location, keep in mind the

following points:

« Locate the unit away from exhaust pipes and vents.

» The mounting location should be well ventilated.

» Mount the unit where shock and vibration are minimal.

* Locate the unit away from equipment which generates electromagnetic fields such as a

motor or generator.

« Allow sufficient maintenance space at the sides and rear of the unit and leave sufficient slack

in cables, to facilitate maintenance and servicing.

» Observe the following compass safe distances to prevent deviation of a magnetic compass.

Standard compass: 0.50 m, Steering compass: 0.40 m.
1. Fasten the hanger with four tapping screws (5x20).

2. Fasten the digital depth indicator to the hanger with two knobs.

zZ
Sl
.
Tabletop Overhead

Bl Flush mounting

There are two types of flush mount kits, F type and S type. For details, see the outline diagrams at

the back of this manual.


三好 悦子
 


F type
Use the accessories FP65-00401 (See page A-3).

1. Prepare a cutout in the mounting location whose dimensions are 183 (W) X 92 (H) mm.

2. Attach the cosmetic panel (20-016-1051) to the indicator with Two hex bolts (M6X12) and
two spring washers (M6).

3. Fix the indicator to the mounting location with four tapping screws (5X20).

Stype

Use the accessories FP65-00402 (See page A-3).

1. Prepare a cutout in the mounting location whose dimensions are 167 (w) X 92 (H) mm.

2. Insert the indicator to the cutout.

3. Attach two fixing plates (20-007-2401) to the indicator with two hex bolts (M6X12) and two
spring washers (M6).

4. Screw four wing bolts (M4X30) to wing nuts (M4).

5. Fasten the indicator with four wing bolts and nuts.

1.7 Transducer Switch Box (option) EX-8

If two transducers are installed, the transducers switch box is required. Locate the transducer switch

box near the display unit considering length of the interconnection cable. Select the bright place

where the panel of equipment can be watched. Use only the screws supplied on the terminal inside

to make connections. Use of other screws may cause a short circuit. Compass safe distances are as

follows; standard compass: 1.00 m, Steering compass: 0.60 m.


三好 悦子
 


2. WIRING

Wiring

Connect three cable assemblies (supplied) between the display unit and distribution box.

Display unit FE-701 (rear panel)

MJ-A3SPF0015-100

908

XDR

a
¥

FM-C6FPS002-100

Digital depth indicator FE-720 (option)

When silencing the alarm beep, connect

to *2 connector.

Personal computer_~ @round “zzzy | | |
(EIA-232C) MJ-A10SPF0002-100 TTYCYS-4
Ship's DPYCYS-1.5 ,u% 7= v - 7=y E%l;(mmal
mains
o 1 MJ-A7SPF0009-020
1
/ —<Distribution box FE-702
Alarm system
DPYCYS-2.5
Navigation
Ground Device Matching box
(IEC 61162-1) TBL 182
*1: with ' ]
) WI power 2a2 L]
2: without power 3
2RNCT-SB
2CX1.5
TB7 .
I FE-702 Top view 8
CONE board 02P6283 T o
AC
TB5 DC TB1 TBZ B3
TB6| | 12345678910 [[2345678910] \12q 45
\ | J \\L
D\ L 1 Im
J_U_‘ Cable clamp
T T \
Ship's Alarm ‘ FE-720 FE-720 | 02S4169
Main  system BC EC ‘ \ DPYCYS-2.5
TTYCYS-4
| 61162-1) t1ycys-a
TPYCYS-1. 5‘ Power
TTYCYS-450Urs
for FE-701


三好 悦子
 

三好 悦子
 

三好 悦子
 


When the Transducer Switch Box EX-8 is used, the interconnection diagram is as follows.
Display unit FE-701 (rear panel)

MJ-A3SPF0015-100 EM-C6EPS002-100

Digital depth indicator FE-720 (option)

When silencing the alarm beep, connect
to *2 connector.

Personal computer N
(EIA-232C) MJ-A10SPF0002-100 TrYcYs-4
r" = ‘:I"érirﬁ’ihal
Ship's _DPYCYS-15 e e Lo Grund
mains x : A @
MJ-A7SPF0009-020 iy

<2

Distribution | TRANSDUCER SWITCH BOX

Alarm system box EX-8 (option)
- TB3
FE-702 RECORDER 205
Navigation TB1 TB2 :
Device FORE AET

(IEC 61162-1)

*1: with power
*2: without power

Ground \,
Matching box Matching box

TBL 152 TB1 152
rEvEg) N N (1) N
TB7 _ Il [[2al21]
T FE-702 Top view als [als
2RNCT-SB 2RNCT-SB
CONE board 02P6283 2CX25 2CX25
AC
TB5 DC TB1 TB2 TB3 TB4
TB6| | 12345678910 [[2345678910] [12345]
\ v =11 —
‘L:’ Transducer Transducer
~ : ) - FORE AFT

J_L Cable clamp

\
Ship's  Alarm ‘ FE-720 FE-720
Main  System ‘ ‘
o . TTYCYS-4
| -1 1TYCYS-4
TPYCYS-l.S‘
Power
TTYCYS-4S0urs
for FE-701

10



Cable Fabrication of DPYCYS-2.5, DPYCYS-1.5, MJ-A3SPF0015,
FM-C6FPS0002 and TPYCYS-1.5

Fabricate the power and other cables as illustrated below to connect them to the Distribution
box.

Vinyl Sheath Shield  cores

/1 50mm ‘40mm

d »

Armor 100mm

@ Fold back shield over on vinyl sheath.

Vinyl Sheath

/ Shield Cori
5
N

4 K
Armor Taping

Vinyl Sheath
& Shield Cores

\ *: See below
Armor \

Clamp here.

Vinyl Sheath

*: Depending on cables, fabrications are as follows.
« DPYCYS-2.5, DPYCYS-1.5, TPYCYS-1.5

==© Crimp-on lug
% =0 FV2-S3.3 Blue

O

» Others

== Crimp-on lug
~ |F——= 56 Fv1253Red

Fabrication of cables

11



Several cables are required to supply at local. In this manual, JIS (Japan Industrial Standard )
cables are specified. Use equipment cables refering to the figures below.

Shield Sheath
ea i
Shield Sheath
Armor Armor
Core Core
S=1.5 mm S=2.5 mm
@ =1.56mm VlnyI sheath @ =2.01mm VlnyI sheath
DPYCYS-1.5 sectional view DPYCYS-2.5 sectional view
Shield Sheath
Armor
Core
S=1.5 mmM
7 =1.56mm Vinyl sheath

TPYCYS-1.5 sectional view

JIS Cables (Cross section)

12



Cable Fabrication of TTYCYS-4

TTYCYS is a Japan Industrial Standard (JIS) cable. Use the equipment one.

Anticorrosive NN

Sheath R %

3mm

YRR
S e

Special tool for connecting wires,
fitted inside the Distribution Box

Terminal Board
TB1, TB3
Cross section

Shield

Conductor

S =0.75 mm2 Anticorrosive sheath
q> =1.11 mm

(Sectional view)

Fabrication of cable TTYCYS-4

13



Power Supply Cable from Ship's Mains

If the ship's mains is AC, the power supply cable must be connected to TB5 in the Distribution
Box. In case of DC ship's mains, cable must be connected to TB6 in the Distribution Box. For
further information, refer to page 16.

Attaching EMI core

Attach EMI core (supplied) to the power cable to prevent noise.
1. Tape the power cable where the EMI core is to be attached, to hold the core in place.

2. Fasten the core close to the power cable connector.

Display unit

EMI core

To distribution box

Transducer

Connect the transducer cable to the distribution box. If necessary, attach the junction box

between the distribution box and matching box.

Ground

Connect the ground wire (2.0 sq.) from both the display unit and distribution box to ship’s
ground to prevent interference to the picture. Shorten the ground wire as much as possible.

The optional digital depth indicator FE-720 should be grounded by 1.25 sq. wire.
Note 1: Ground the equipment to prevent mutual interference.

Note 2: Use “closed-type” lugs (supplied) to make the ground connection at the display unit and
distribution box. Do not use an “open-type” lugs.

14



Alarm system connection

The power error and shallow water alarms, which produce audio and visual alarms in the event
of power failure and shallow water, can be output by connecting the distribution box to the ship’s
alarm system.

Connect the DPYCYS-1.5 cable between TB1 in the Distribution Box and the alarm system of
the ship referring to the schematic diagram at the end of this manual.

TB1
] - NORMAL CLOSE Select either
Alarm System(ﬁ DPYCYS-1.5 ~ NORMAL OPEN one.

~[3] RELAY COMMON

Digital Depth Indicator FE-720

There are two methods to connect the digital depth Indicator FE-720.

Case 1: Input signal from the main display unit to FE-720

The interconnection is as follows.

DISTRIBUTION BOX DIGITAL DEPTH INDICATOR

FE-702 FE-720
TERMINAL BOX
DS-802(option)

MJ-A7SPF0009-020

N ]

TB3 TTYCYS-4 [1}——++ WHITE <1< TD-A
— |2 ———+BLUE . <2< TD-B

TOLAL 3] VELLOW— <3< RDA
TD1-B |2 ——— 4 ——GREEN —+<4< RD-B
24V A3 5 |——— RED <5< 24V
AT 3 e 16| - BLACK — <6< 0V
GND |5 —— 7| | L L
IDIALE] 1 |18 1 L <7<cnD
TD1-B [7] = | =
24v 3]
ov 19|
GND |10 Pl: Twisted pairs

15



Case?2: Silencing the alarm from the digital depth indicator FE-720

When the main display unit FE-701 activates an alarm, it can be deactivated at the FE-701 itself
and also, it can be deactivated from the digital depth indicator FE-720. To do this, connect as
follows.

Connection

DISTRIBUTION BOX DIGITAL DEPTH INDICATOR

FE-720
FE-702 TERMINAL BOX
TB1l — DS-802(option)
1
TT MJ-A7SPF0009-020
& _TTYCYS-4 IN/OUT
TD1-A |7] - M+ WHITE —+<1< TD-A
TD1-B |8 ‘ |2 —++ BLUE ——<2<TD-B
RD1-A [9] ‘ 3|+ YELLOW —+—<3< RD-A
B ol | |4|—i—+— GREEN —++<4< RD-B
R / 5| ——— RED <5< 24v
———6 |+ BLACK L <6< 0V
bl 7 L L
J: 18] J; L<7< GND
Ship's mains
24vbc *

- py :Twisted pairs
Note: In this case, a positioning device can not be connected.

FE-720 setting

In the menu of the FE-720, ALARM should be set to ON. If an alarm activates, press any key on
the FE-720, then the alarm will be deactivated at the FE-701 and FE-720.

MENU
DIM CONTROL

PANEL ONLY
LANGUAGE ~ ENGLISH
CONTRAST
ALARM | ON
TEST

16



3. CHANGING POWER
SPECIFICATIONS

This unit is set at factory to operate from 200-230 VAC ship's mains. For connection to a

100-115 VAC or 24 VDC ship's mains, modification of the power section is necessary.

Note: Tick the appropriate box on the inside of the distribution box cover to denote the power

use.

[0 200-230 VAC (50/60 Hz)
[0 100-115 VAC (50/60 Hz)
[0 24 VDC

Label inside the distribution box

100-115 VAC Ship's Mains

1. Connect the power cable to #1 & #3 on TB5 in the distribution box.

2. Modify the wiring on TB7 as below.
200-230 VAC (factory setting)

Terminal location on TB7 | Color of cable from T1

1 Orange
2 Black
100-115 VAC
Terminal location on TB7 | Color of cable from T1
1 Black
2 Orange

17


三好 悦子
 

三好 悦子
 


24 VDC Ship's Mains

1
2
3.
4

Remove the cover of the distribution box.
Remove P3 connector from J4 on the CONE Board.
Reattach P3 connector to J3 on the CONE Board.

Connect the power cable to TB6.

TBS

VPP | e — -
"ttt a'

Sorae o

— CONE Board

®
oo o 0]

For DC ship's mains
For AC ship's mains

Distribution box, inside view

18



4. ADJUSTMENTS

This section provides the procedures for initial set up of the equipment. The type of transducer

used should be properly set before operating the equipment.

4.1  Transducer Setting

Select the type of transducer used as follows.

1. Pressthe POWER Switch while pressing any key. Release the key when the following

display appears.
EXTENSION MODE
+ TRANSDUCER SETTING
- TEST
A CLEAR MEMORY
\ & DEMONSTRATION
SELECT MODE

2. Pressthe [+] key to select TRANSDUCER SETTING.

TRANSDUCER SETTING
XDR FORE 50kHz 200kHz
XDR AFT 50kHz 200kHz

WV A: To select item
— +: To set option

3. Set as follows by using [A] or [¥] to select an item and [+] or [-] to set option.

a) If only one transducer is installed, set XDR FORE field to 50 kHz or 200 kHz, according
to actual installation. Leave the XDR AFT field as “N/A.”

b) If two transducers are installed via the switch box EX-8, set XDR FORE field and XDR AFT
field to 50 kHz or 200 kHz, according to actual installation.

4. Reset the power.

Note: The default settings in the TRANSDUCER SETTING window are N/A. At the first
power-up after installation, the window appears to set transducer(s).

19


三好 悦子
 

三好 悦子
 


4.2

Setting the Time

Open the system menu 2 referring to the operator’'s manual.

SYSTEM MENU 2

MENU SELECT 1 3

TIME ADJST INTERNAL EXTERNAL
DAY 1]

MONTH JAN

YEAR 2001] ([2100)
HOUR o (0C23)
MINUTE 0 (0CB9)
SECOND o (0CB9)

01 JAN 2001 00:00:00

WV A: To select item
— +: To set option
Select other mode to exit.

System menu 2

Press [¥] key to select TIME ADJUST.

INTERNAL: This mode uses the internal clock. Set day, month, year, hour, minute and second

with [+] or [-] key.

EXTERNAL: This mode is used when connecting with the equipment which outputs ZDA format.
At TIME DIFFERENCE field, select AUTO or MANUAL. MANUAL requires entry of

time difference.

SYSTEM MENU 2

MENU SELECT 1 3
TIME ADJUST  INTERNAL EXTERNAL
TIME DIFFERENCE MANUAL

0:22:40

WV A: To select item
To set option
Select other mode to exit.

- +:

20

MENU SELECT 1 3

TIME ADJUST  INTERNAL [EXTERNAL
TIME DIFFERENCE AUTO
TIME DIFF HOUR [ (0[1L3)

TIME DIFF MIN 0 (0B9)

TIME DIFF SIGN -

WV A: To select item
— +: To set option



三好 悦子
 


A=l

PACKING LIST 02FI-X-9851 -1
FE-701
| NAME OUTLINE | DESCRIPTION/CODE Na_ [QTY)
a=w i UNIT
187R73% . FE-701
e
DISPLAY UNIT 226 : 1
S| 000-015-871
ftR&  ACCESSORIES
T 207, FP02-04802
/ %12
1
HARD COVER 2071 E
J 001-389-020

7 M4V 74ha(K)

BLIND FILM(K)

o 53
‘& ﬁ 29

03-118-1103-0

100-185-380

+h3R99E" 3

20

5X20 SUS304 1¥a

+TAPPING SCREW 4
1&»5
000-802-081
THHE INSTALLATION MATERIALS
-7 WA WI-A3SPF0015-100
CABLE ASSY @ 1
= 000-142-974
77 WA FM-COFPS002-100
CABLE ASSY. ' @ 1
Z ou 000-142-781
77 VAR WJ-AT0SPF0002-100 6454050
CABLE ASSY. @ 1
~ 000-126-659
EMI37 “ ESD-SR-15
EM! CORE /(4\ !
(AN 32 000-134-410

(BEOTAR., $EWMTT.

DWG

NO.
C2366-201- B
DIMENSIONS N DRAWING FOR REFERENCE ONLY.)

/1


三好 悦子
 


A-2

FWriR2WUUMNoO CODE NO. | 001-228-950 02F 1-X-9401 -0
TYPE CP02-06301 1/1
TEHRE |
NAVIGATIONAL ECHO SOUNDER
INSTALLATION MATERIALS
& = 2 - | NE B 5§ VL
NO. NAME QUTLINE DESCRIPT]ONS QTY REMARKS
IR Y R 1 30 6X30 SUS304
! [TAPPING SCREW @m}{,s 4
CODE NO. | 000-802-085
ERwF 16 FV1.25-3 74
2 ICRINP-ON LUG F g 10
6__ @‘ CODE NO. | 000-538-113
ERETF 17 FV2-83.3 71
3 g <
CRIMP-ON LUG 6 @ 10
( m CODE NO. | 000-538-117
DWG NO.

(RREADTAX. $E@>@TY,

FURUNO ELECTRIC CO .

C2366-M01- A
LTD

DIMENSIONS IN DRAWING FOR REFERENCE ONLY.)




d-2¢0Z-99€¢9
219-5¢T-000
“ASSY 3178V0
T
020-60004dS.LY-CN CN O 000000
GEZ-v¥T-000
“ASSY 3178V0
T
020-£0004dS9v-CN CN O 000000
SIVIYILYN NOLLVTIVLISNI Y¥3HIO OoOoooOoo
89z-20T-000
9NT NO-dWI¥D
0z 61
(73A)0 ¥-S70Ad oooo
T0800-S9dD SIVIYILYN NOLLVIIVLSNI oooao
0v8-208-000
mam MIYIS ONIddVL
v 0¢
00 OT ¥0ESNS 0ZXS 00000000000+
€0%700-59d4 S31Y¥0SS3Y ooo
90€-£98-000
o @ 1NN ONIM
v 0¢
ZINGW 2OSEA W 000 O
[ AL.O T SN 3000/NOILdI¥0S3A | ENTRITS YN

174’

¥-2586-X-14¢0

O°ATINO JONIFH343d ¥0d ONIMVYEA NI SNOISNIWIA O O0OO0O0OO0O0O0O0O0O0O00O0

"INJIWIND3I d3ISN AINOWWOO SILONIA ¥SIILSY 378N0a
CERVIDMNEER -/ EFOEY LT O]IIZ ¥ -0 (REF

66.-708-000
M3¥OS ONIM
14
ZINGWN ZOSEA OEXTN 0000 O
06T-€81-00T — = . INNOW
] lsz HSNT4 ¥04 31vd ONIXI4
¢ 0L
0-T0¥2-200-02 000000000
12T-298-000
@ﬂﬁ% (QvaH @311018)1108"X3H
z
VOESNS ZTX9IN <l 00000000000
092-798-000
YIHSYM ONIYS
z Zl
yOESNS 9N 0 Oooo
¢0¥00-594d4 S31Y0SSIV ooo
0,€-T52-00T
73NVd O113NS0D
T
0-150T-970-02 606 pa]as)
092-798-000
YIHSYM ONIYS
z Zl
y0ESNS 9N 0 Oooo
12T-298-000
9¢ (QvaH @311018)1108"X3H
z
YOESNS ZTXIN <l 0000000000 o
T0¥00-594d4 S31Y0SSIV ooo
xxG20-620-000 ¥OLYOIQNI
szl H1d3a 1vLi191d
T
0z.-34 ooooo
LINN oooo
[ AL.O | &N 3a00/NOILdI¥OSIa | aNITLNo YN

NH/0¢.-34

oboooooooooo



YAMASAKI
C2366-Z02-D

kimura
A - 3


A-4

CODE NO. 002-888-480 65AD-X-9403 ~0
TYPE CP65-00903 1/1
N p-a0 o7 5-ae - 0
Igﬁﬁi DOPPLER SPEED LOG
BT LA
FOR TERMINAL BOX
INSTALLATION MATERIALS
&S £ R B = Bz /AR >4 Ba =
NO. NAME OUTLINE "DESCRIPTIONS Q'TY REMARKSS
HRIRIUE 98 1R 25 5X25 SUS304
" |TAPPING SCREW Jos 4
CODE NO. | 000-802-082
=T 19 FV0.5-4 (YEL)
2 ¢ 20
CRIMP-ON LUG 7 )
@m CODE NO. | 000-107-268
EERT "
19 Fv2
3 NG 30
CRIMP-ON LUG 71 !
0‘“ CODE NO. | 000-536-716
DG NO

(BEOTEE, $EETT.

C7247-M0O3- A
FURUNO ELECTRIC CO ., L

DIMENSIONS IN DRAWING FOR REFERENCE ONLY.)

TD




AS

| 81 =19 ] [ CODE NO. | 001-228-890 02F1-X-9301 -0
TYPE SP02-04101 BOX NO. P
SHIP NO. SPARE PARTS LIST FOR U S E %gs{ﬂ
FE-700 . EERRR

NAVIGAT [ ONAL
ECHO  SOUNDER

I QUANTITY RENARKS/CODE NO.
ITEN | NAME OF ® WORKING
NO. PART OUTLINE R PER | PER | SPARE
TYPE Mo | PER | PER
ka2 20 FGMB 3A 125V
1 3
U ruse ﬁﬂ’ 5
000-104-309
- 20 FGMB 0. 5A 125V
1 3
2 | ruse ﬁﬂ‘ 5
000-114-994
ta-% 20 FGHB 1A 250V
1 3
| e =L
000-142-771
NFR'S NAME : : -
FURUNO ELECTRIC CO.,LTD L

(B DTk, $EMTT. DIMENSIONS IN DRANING FOR REFERENCE ONLY.)




‘al’ 03 ai¥Lia3T3 aNnan4d

MNAvAL T I o T P ohond "LINN 3HL ONIXTS 3014 026 SATAIS ONIddVL 35N '€
S JLEID TN ﬁwm HH e L1 'SNOISNIWIC 40 JONVAIT0L SILYIIONT 1 318V 2
BETE) TR ug ~7y T INGIYITO FOIAYIS CIANIWADITY T JLON

CEPNTENRUKLOUITE (2
CCERAPBREYA-A\ENELE) (1 B K

N\\\\\\\ LS L G LA L L L L L 0200
.08 N 4 %
2
Z Z
7 Z /
k || 7
ve> 4 His s 4w
2N | e 7 S
IS s 0
% | %
Z \ 7 %
/ \ 0
7 W Z 7
7 - Z
al el 002
0GT# /01 Gl 08¢ . ove 08t
uu%mw ¥ ATIA % C07602 !
G ~0) v & ¥
TTEV 7% _ . ./‘ m/ N
. mMﬁ M Mw“uwmm 1 Wy S — TTTT Y # .Ez&mm_.kmzu W \ﬁ q
g °'1¥F 0Gs | O
P d | A —— Mw TUUTTITTTTITTTUYTYY fv

f
i

ONMNTIN-N

[a]



三好 悦子
 


‘Al 090 218133713 ONNnaNA

ONIAVA N TN o-J61-6cl-cl ¢ -C0-9%) oy oug 'LINN 3HL ONIXL4 304 02XG SATHIS ONIddYL 3SN €
(T INNOWHSATS) 1IN A T0STT _ﬂu:x N AR 'SNOISNIWIC 40 3ONVY3T0L SILYIIANT 1 31avL 2
| KT W] TPA7Y Vi "JONVAVIT JDIAYIS (IANINWDOIY ¢ T 3LON
(AREVE) SLE wa T %.m H SR C0MBROCXGBOMALAI A4NYEY A% GWHA LM (8
- gy DIVSYRYA'T 10 70 CEPNTENRFTRLOUTEH (T
2 2 Y ERIRPBEY A L ERELHE (1] B K
7 » SNOISNIWIO 1nOIND MR LM i
“ . — U i
%
7 — _ Z. 7
7 7
e s x .
Ns}
7 V= B W _ 9 \ [ W \ "
2 _ - (S| wl - - - __Z |2
g i =l s
7 _ 7 17012 | 7
7 —l o | m N
™ PR TR I R —————]
7 ) 3 7
7 %N o - I § -
7 % \\
Z \ SIOH INIXI4
% 002 S¢—v Mim 5%8 S0¥012
Al C'0F 012 ¥ MIIA
ocT# 06 2 m caz @) VEY
| | ‘
1318V 1% e ) R IYNINYL N9
] F¥Y - £
c¥F 00G=71>001
S z7 00151509 L Q 1Y 1JIWIN
S "1F 0637 oy 32
JONVIIT04 NOTSNIWIT TSR ~
(Uu) F7 | (wu) ERER VUUVUUTUUUTUUUTUUuUuuy

i

t i

ONOIIN-.



'all 09 ala313 aNndnd

"SNOISNIWIQ 40 30NV 0L SILVIIANT T 37991 2
"JONVAVITT J0IAY3S QIANIWWDON 4 T JLON

TELNTENETELOKZE (2

CEIEPEEYA-A\VERRELEE (T B K

UNIAVAT INTTIND C0GT-62T-20 IR oyopd
(S INAOK HSATTD) LINN AVTdSTT g Wi O 3
RS W] ~=J94 ﬁ%ﬁ.ﬂ&%\mw
(SH¥VH) SLE ya CAT Y B
7
| 7
Z Y
7 7
7 %)
7 ) M=
V= L 7 W
7 Y
““ > Mwwnumw ﬁmm S
7
7 %) “_
\ =
%
002
7 Z o2
. m
21 XYW | Gl = _
0CT# 26 0€ 7k A
T3l 1 f
€F |00Ss1>001 L w
Q ‘¢¥ [o0131>08
g '1¥ 0Ggs7 .Ww»mﬁmm
umzwmm,@ Aa@mﬁmﬁv VAR A ARV ATAVAVAV AT ATAY

SNOISN3WIC LNOIND BEpMiyE

770

i
|

DN

DN

\\\\\\\\\§

nms

1#¥61

N\

\
2

333n0s

v AJIA

%‘W/ vV B X%

N,
AY

@

a

=5

) TIJUNINY3L ON9

4

i

5 5 11T ~
%l | IRV -7
O/:/
0 31y 74N
e

MMM

<

ONNIIN-=



"all 09 2110373 ONndNd

D-3a

ONCRVRT NTTIT T T00T-Gel-c0 — OB oyong
CINNOW Q30N LIND AV TdSTD L€ 2@ /1 W "SNOTSNIWIQ 40 FONV3T0L SIIVIIONI T 3gyL 2
B4 00L-331 7 AT F "1INN ONIXI4 o404 0zxa SAIYIS ONIddYL o0 SL09 sW 3sn ‘T JLON
(BEEE) L8 we T CEPN T ENETVELOLTE (2
0-31 DIVSVVAL 0 0%yt R20MBR0ZXSRBOMLLAAF4NYRY VECWRALHBE (1 = K
m C0700] (3V3%) AYINI 37890
Z J (BR) OYRNL—4
xe _ ——— ] < = \ W\JJ
\ h Q m i [ 4N N
& T/ 7 ! £ A >
-4 ] @ ( ", Wby
7, A 3
\ A _HV | _ ]
\i ;m __ _ = r 1 _ 1 o
i E ) | m
! Ul
Z |
Z N @ { b
| | AJ
M ./Ar...llll oonnwh_gs&m!s.ﬁ_i eﬂmaﬁnm.
: == K l
N = |\_S310H ONIX14
Vi o 00S 9% ¥ M
) 802
“ﬂﬂ;
T _
\ I
q | | i
T T
|

e

13EvL 1%
€EF [00G6571>007

}

| |

Ezo :DDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDL
FUWy — £ S uuvuuuuuvuuvgyuuuvuuuuuu

HEUE (WOLLDE) A¥IN3 37690

[ad]

<

S 'Z¥ |00137>08 JLY 1IN ( ,_ | =
S "1¥ | 063 /ﬁ»w m : T\ (B8 oY L-—4
JONVATIO0L[  NOISNIWIQ ., \_
(UW)HE | (wu) YRR
' [*] J 3 T ) T i —

q 1



三好 悦子
D-3a


FURUDNO D-4
1 | 2 | 3
%1 TABLE 1
<HER 4 (mm) 4325 ()
120 BREEEY DIMENSIOnr:n ijJ\LERAII"l’(?E
CABLE GLAND 0<L= 5| =15
100 JIS F8801-20b 50 <L < 100| +25
100 < L < 500 +3
B 4T 9%
TP 4-$6.5 FIXING HOLES
=
—5\ ﬁ;:/
® ® N
FURUNO
N o o o~
g 2= o
N\ NOTE 1. $EEAETHEAZITR1ICLD,
®\ o , TABLE 1 INDICATES TOLERANGE OF DIMENSIONS.
— 2. RRRBU—ILHPROESEBZS
O/ \© BICIERBEERTE L,
| =\ MATGHING BOX IS NEEDED WHEN THE
. \ BREESM TRANSDUGER GABLE EXCEEDS THE
. GABLE GLAND FOLLOWING LENGTH.
A\ JIS F8801-20b E% FREQ. | & LENGTH
Y 28, 50 kHz 100 m
' \ o, 200 Kiiz 5 m
- 3. AMLEZHES—TIL (15m) sHICELT
13 D&,
¢18 LOCATE THIS UNIT AT THE END OF TRANSDUGER
~ CABLE OF 15m.
v i ] ]
i
g BRI
la 7 TYPE TRANSDUGER T1 T2
sasai s Ty e R MB-501 | 28F-18 (28kHz) T-205CJ | 0. 068uF
TO RECORDER i }wz TO TRANSDUGER MB-502 | 50B-6B (50kHz) T-2038J | T-204B
- == 7 F po MB-503 | 50B-9B (50kHz) | T-205BJ | T-206B
7 > MB-504 | 200B-8B (200kHz) | T-205AJ | T-206A
DRATN P < T TITLE
| ki on Tardsde~ | L MB-501,/502/503/504
CHECKED, | . 3 B o
pilgs e | L BEHE
RPPROVES i i 5
SCA.-7LE & /1 k’{‘MAZVE/“’ FE-880,/880T ! AN
! NAME
1/3 2.6 i MATCHING BOX
IDWG. No.
£2006-006-E QUTL INE DRAWING

FURUNO ELLECTRIC CO, LTD.




'dLlT1 "0 J1M.L23T13 ONNNNG

ONIAVYQ aNITLAO 70000882120 q Na gaw\_ fm._ LIN ONIX14 504 0%9 SHINOS ONIdavL 2SN
X zo:_zm__mm . _ 0033 g.ﬁ_mwm &, T &g 'SNOISNFIQ 40 JONVYIT0L SILYOIONI | 318Vl T
U TTE vt ELILTA) "JONVEYITD 301ANIS QIANIWMOOTY 4 | 310N
NG ws| L_r:---::..-.,-wmz.%mm@
T ! TARTHLL 24050 ST OMBROCXIGETACEY LA BIG LY (£
“YPT)L BRZTELOHTE (2 .
“YAIFLHMBEYA—MIERIE LS (I
ylva ><im_o TYNINY3L aND
JEY =L
o wa
+ S
® @ o -
AAA A | %
A0 0000000 7
m — : \ \
T3l T 310N VBN | 7cc-sy VS LOVINGO AV \
W) < EZLE . \
E: 00¢ 001# w
g N
17T i@j i iy
o @
S [0 d o db ds l 7
ay(l- | ) 5 q \
...... STIOH ONIX14 \
I AR \
N || 0 N
o (@ (OV) WNINYIL ¥3Mod I
g W) LG E 8 x
L 37av) < \
i (00 TYNIW3L ¥3M0d \
L E LY IdMVN \
eF 00GSS1>001 . \\\
S 'Z2F oO0LS>0¢6 Q \
s ¥ 0657 = Ne ® \
JONVET 101 NOTSNIWIQ e \
(Wwy Zy |  (ww) ERFER eSS A
o v % T ~
e \\\\\ \\\ \\m

l
ONMMMm=_a




'dlT1 "0 JIM.LO3II ONNAINA

(B1FT5) BLEaH

0¢L-34

ELIY !

|
1
- A ] .
|||||| L T Yz 344079
" | | ; (ENEN

ONIMYHQ INITLNO 19-000€-6¢1-¢0 Y ~-G09-99¢€22 “ON ‘OHG
(INNOW dOIS3A) YOLVOIONI HIdIA oy T B 7
B4 44 00L-34 | {7857 2 roud¥

'SNOISNIWIA 40 JONVY3IT0L SILYDIANI
"JONVUVITO 3D1AY3S QIANINWOOIY ' #

"LINN GNTH3IE HLON3T 378v0 HONONI 43I
"LINA BNIXId 404 02XG SMIYOS HNIddYL 3sn

1 31avi

12
€
K4

!

SFETEEL Y 847 dmnimm_ 310N
AT RUHIULCPOAPRIEE S IL R IRLE MY QAR —LBE (Vv

AT OHPRFOIXSGEETACE YL RIG LB (€

‘XL ERRTELSAE (2

QL AELEZY A A ERE L EE (L

B ¥

9¢l

001#

304N0S ¥IMod
LGEEHE

JVYNIWY3L ONO
FHY—AL

I_318v1
L
eF 00SS1>001
S 2F | 001S1>0¢
S L F 06S1
FONVIT 101 NOTSNIWId
(wwy 7, () £ 3 o

dOLJ3NNOD LINOD

& £, T INQD

L
_ 5
3 2
7
/
GI1
08# 602 08#
3a1s woilog
= G 0Fo0p! - (o) T i Fx )
- ST
o | W3
SNOTLONYLSNT AL34VS
B &
I
. e ———t
S B
STT0H BNIXI4 :mmmx \ /

S iy

<




'dlT1 "0 JI.LO313 ONNAINS

ONIMYEQ 3INITILNO 19-010€-6¢1-¢0 W YV -909-99¢€¢0
wm i ON "o#d "HOLId STTOH ONIXI4 40 NOISNIWIQ 3¢ ¥
(4 INNOW HSNT) YOLVOIANT HIdIA . gy e = 0 v 'LIN ONIX14 04 0ZXG SMIUDS BNIddvL 3Sn '€
B 44 ! 00,-34 iy ommm "SNOISNIWIQ 40 JIONVYITOL SILYOIGN! | 318vL ‘2
|||||||| I I S AP A "JONVYYIT0 3DIA¥IS QIANIWWOOFY # 1
7 7 3
(HYFVED SLEFE gz I PP %@w%@ 310N
L3 ! ALY 4407
0et3d  aun “ ¥4 Y6 IFLBTIVWEIRLOX (v
CITOHBBOIXSAYETACEY L] RGP (€
| 318vL P L ERETELOWAEL (2
L ¥ ‘Y EIELRBY A~ ERIE L (1
T SNOISN3WIQ 9NI1LND g H
eF 00G5S1 oL
i >1>0 (H%%) B\
S 'ZF [ 00LS1>0¢6
S L F 06S1 / wm
JONVY¥IT0L NOISNIWIQ \
(ww) 7, (ww) £ RIF L
[Fc8l x
N ~
H H
o
\mm\
G OFLI8I%
/
TYNIWY3L OND
s
o
i1 SI0H ONIXI4
I
19 G OFL8IX%
00T# 89 it GOc
1 ¥ | [ I ¢ ! |




'dlT1 0D JIMLO3TI3 ONNINA

— 67— Y —-L09-99€2)
ONTMv4a 3NITILNO 19-0¢08-6¢1-¢0 . ON ‘Bia 'SNOISNIWICQ 40 IONVNITIOL SILVOIANI | 378Vl ‘I
(S INNOW HSNTH) YOLYOIANI HLdIQ . 3uuy warmﬂm Ol &% 3wos 'FONVEVITIO 301ANIS GIANIWWOOTY prm_“
N ! 00.-34 7 =
L LA N S Vgl g&wﬁwﬁ%& "GP L ERBURLOWRE (1
(S HIFZYEH) SLERE ys | P> il +Gaoafo QL IELMEY A A VERELBEE (L
........... T T T T T A AT wow
SNOISNIWIG ONILLND
(B&%) BELMHY
/
\ T
ESLTH ®
B
T L
L
o
Ve
IR O L
a O ]
(e} ©
) |
| =
- ° o
N — ] . .
\
i
L 378vi . A
ey XV
. — €9 giz
eF 00S85S7>00 1
S 'ZF | 00LST>05 | Py ol T
S L F 0ss1
FONVHIT0L NOISNaW1a
() 23, (W) & RIF e
! 14 ! 3 T

_ ,
> NI A M =N




D._
FURUNOG g
|

2 l 3
F& 1 TABLE 1
<HiEE 4 (mm) AZE (mm)
DIMENS 10N TOLERANGE
0<L= 50 *1.5
50 < L = 100 +2.5
100 < L = 500 +3
145
AR 2-97 114
FIXING HOLES\
\ \ : \ M

g

o
5
-\
ﬂ
&y

n o] ! O ——E .
%— 3 T =
et — = = /
3.| = D/

=
N
i
U]

40

23 50
61 85
120
6 BEREAEY pp 1 & B8 2 JIS F8801-20
CABLE GLAND RESIN
5 B 1 JIS F8812-020-3
TERMINAL BOARD
4 it B OW 3
CLAMPING SCREW BRASS
3 BRAT Y b RETL :
GASKET NEOPRENE
= B &
2 VER P.B.T. F?ESIN 1
Bt fE
1 §)x f et R 1
aE f £ # ® b4 k8 = i i k-3
I TEM NAME MATERIAL Y DWG. NO. REMARKS
ORAWN R | TITLE
| Tl S0 Tgaas Al I J1S F8821-1
CHECKED N B
Tobabon T | — Bk B PR/ £
APPROVED, T o
Tully {09, Eriman | PANEY
SCALEY 'MASS =10% NAME
1/2 0.4 ke WATERTIGHT JUNGCTION BOX
DWG. No.
€0002-G01- B QUTL INE DRAWING

FURUNO ELECTRIC CO,LTD.



D-10

‘ALl "0 JIMLO3T13 ONNAINA

ONIMYYG INITLNO ¢9-000L-¢L0-99 g -909-/(¥2L0 ——
‘ TYNIWY3L QND dYT0 318v0
X08 TYNINYAL  ge | @Nw,ﬂwm_«i T CACoAC=T
Bl : 4 . y ) o
T Q?w«v@ S s \\ IIIIP% v \\ Ly,
7 = 4 T
208-S0 3y, L“ .......... SIS Swwuﬁr d L \w
"LIND ONIX14 ¥04 0ZXG ¢ SMIYOS ONIddvl Isn ¢ n&U . o
"SNOISNIWIQ 40 3ONVYIT0L SILVOION] | 3avL 2 D D W
'JONVHYIT0 301AYTS QIANIWNOOTY # L 310N @ "\ NN 3 \
CTTOHBRZOZ X SENMOAYLAALNER GBI (€ m \
YA LENBUELOUAL (2 \
QEIRLMEYA—LHERELGEE (L B O wm
7
)
. , , A= =
\\ Yl \ \ . a
W “001% v02 TE000E
=
o
MO
IV 143NN N
112 R (@ ®
ce A 3\ I 3
— ®/ ® -
| ayS _ U
= _ ! 5
=3 3 ® ® N - °
w
H % &)\ ©
W14
NOILONYISNI Al13vS
@
L 3 5
L 318v1 o D & ® ® ]
1 2 "
eF 00SS1>001L z Ll 1rosl . .
G ‘zF 00LS1>05 © (ce) 091 ST =
) N
s L¥ ©8=1>0 I e 108 W1
JONVETT01 NOTSNIWIa -
(ww) 2y, (ww) ERF [
1 V I N I

1
O N MYEMm=n




D-1n

2 3
B 88
8 0
\ (2] — 1
g, \,_/
5 M — \
A . _r
\ 1]
Nl B
8 8 \U_U 8
— — / - _
S S A
1 L ol
: o
FENI
- B ik
{' /6\ j// H
6 | )
| F—IJLEAD
; ; : ) 7 CaBie ENTR \
AT R a ' —
FIXING HOLES 48 .
4610 e
R
102 1) BEGETHEABIZE1IZLS,
s S NOTE
é// 1. TABLE 1 INDICATES TOLERANCE OF DIMENSIONS.
Lo
- &1 TABLE 1
L
I “HEX 53 (mm) X2 (nm)
=] // : DIMENS |ON TOLERANCE
R \ 0<L=s 5 *+1.5
| /jif// 50 <L = 100 +25
g 100 < L = 500 +3
: 48 Ept
i\ EE NS -~ , FIXING HOLES
CUTQOUT DIMENSIONS STESS l
6 SET SCR/EW BSBM2 ! |
R 1/3 5 | RE - SUS 1]
SCALE: 1/3 NAMEPLATE ; ;
KNOB |
1 j\y N a I
3l as” RUBBER 2 |
5% !
2 g ACTAF 1
&
Lo ACTAF 1
e & 2 B RER H & ® =
| TEM NAME | MATERIAL | Q'TY DWG. No. ' REMARKS
DRATH oo \ | TITLE
el TakasAks . MF-22L-1
CHECKE T N | B ooy, .
Jdy 3w, e R Az (GEARY)
JAPPROVE] ! )
SCA{EW%JJV N ke ! ‘ 5 TE
MASS ) NAME
1/2 | 1.2 | DIMMER (FLUSH MOUNT)
DWG. No. I -
C7213-027- F | OUTL INE_DRAWING _

FURUNO ELECTRIC CO, LTD.




FURUDNO D - 12
1 ! 2 ; 3
B 100 L 90 |
/—\\\ //'/'
1) 1
~ i - //

‘ 7
%}

' L HRATIR 7
R FIXING HOLES
g . G-07

Il R \YI i T - //
EREASY 3 £
CABLE GLAND
JIS F8801-20b
#F 1 TABLE 1
X0 ‘ R 53 (mm) 22 (mm)
1) BEGETALEIRIILD, DIMENSION TOLERANCE
- 0<L=< 5| =+15
NO 50 <L < 100 =25
1. TABLE 1 INDICATES TOLERANGE OF DIMENSIONS. 00 < L = 500 1
SIS ‘ |
6 | e somew | BllBN2 1
IR
5 NAMEPLATE SUS !
4 yav) 1
KNOB
g5 K _
3 am ACTAF 2 | JIS F8801-20b
oA
2 122 ACTAF 1
| &
. ACTAF 1
& % ® H = B # wm O
ITEM | NAME MATER!AL QTY DWG. No. REMARKS
DRAT ) - S ; TITLE
| July 2'v TIAMASAC~ . MF-22L-2
CHECKED . : I i B o :
RARIERA S L . ERdR (EEHRY)
ROYED . . .
Gt e AR
7 A ‘ NAME
1/2 1.3 4 D IMMER (BULKHEAD MOUNT)
DWG. No. i
C7213-033- G QUTL INE DRAWING

FURUNO ELLECTRIC CO, LTD.



1 l 2 | 3 | 4 | 5 | 6 D-13
B X %
%£ 2 (Table D . #115 . FREQUENCY 200 «uz
, $90 ,
TfﬁE?}(mm) A E(mm) | |
Dinension Tolerance B2: 1. Y /THRBREREE—:L. MERIVMEFLOXICEBLTLILEETO,
L<50 +1.5 2. MERE Y 72 BEITIRE. (25 Y /RKEKFEBAOEXETAEZ KA L. EAMHLEDL®
50<L<100 +2. 5 DESFER /7 AHOBATL/(7)TLNRy xVvEBRVIN. "(BEMTI Iy I "% RTHMFIFT
FEITL TL T 0,
100<L<500 +3 3. 5V ORERNK (BFEEHS) RBOKSTPG370TT. Z0MERAERICRL T .

4, #y7R357054 X FLEET-o TOET,
RPEOBEMZA LT UEE. IRXYRYIv T T I/ I 2BHINHONRETT .

5, BEITIRII. XFRB[EAZBELBZOXDICFEEL TLEIO,
6. OXFEfMIF 7Y Fid. IPBIEN7.S~7.0mmICZ &S ICESHRIF TSI 0,
7. RRFEHMTIR. ABRBIUV@) 5y 78K (ORI 7y IyORBEY ) IV E
] MAX #34 CEHTTE N,
ﬁ 8. IEEIDTEAEIR. E2DEYV TT,
h!o /M NOTE :1. THE TRANSDUSER TANK SHOULD BE WELDED FLUSH WITH SHIP’S HULL PLATE.
| 2. SCRAPE OFF SURFACE PLATING OF WELDING PART OF CASING (2> BEFORE WELDING.
| | E@ TO AVOID DISTORTION BY HEAT, PUT “FIXING FLANGE (3> WITHOUT TRANSDUCER <D,
I DAMPER (4> AND GASKET (7> ONTO CASING (2> WHILE WELDING.
| 3. MATERIAL OF TANK MEETS NK (NIPPON KAIJI KYOUKAI> STANDARD KSTPG370.
' TABLE 1 INDICATES THE COMPOSITION OF KSPTG370.
| 4, THE TRANSDUCER TANK IS FINISHED BY ZINC FLAKE CHROMATED DISPERSION COATING.
i IT IS RECOMMENDED TO PAINT THE TANK WITH EPOKY SHOP PRIMER,
D | 5. DO NOT PAINT TRANSDUCER FACE.
! 6. TIGHTEN GLAND NUT <¢5> SO THAT DIMENSION ‘B’ IS BETWEEN 7.0 mm AND 7.5 mm,
< 7. FILL THE SPACE OF POSITION ‘A” AND THE GAP BETWEEN CASING (2> AND
| B FIXING FLANGE ¢3> WITH SILICONE AFTER MOUNTING THE TRANSDUCER.
: | 8. TABLE 2 INDICATES TOLERANCE VALUE WHERE NOT SPECIFIED,
Ve
N | n % 1 (Table D
K} ) | ul B T .
- ! \ | — O -- Chericol Composttion C Si Mn P S Cr | Mo
N\ SHEECL [025UT [0.358TF [0.30~090 [0.0408F [0.040MF |7zl | 7zL
| | \| Content(%) or less or less or less orless| Nil Nil
_ |17i | L : I “_i | 4 . <
T | . g | nxER SUS316L | 4 | M6
K ‘ 5Ty S RUBERRCO O T ERF— SPRING _WASHER
MER $216.3 8 NATfER)N b SUS316L 4 M6 X 25
1ULL PLATE ' DOUBLING PLATE AND WELDING HEXS.H.C.SCREW
#220CHULL PLATED \ PREPARED BY SHIPYARD. 7 (?Aé\Kg'I:y XY CR 1 TPB-11-08
2 11—
MEECHL TRET#BR<EEO 6 WASHER _ C3604B 1 TPB-11-07
CHODOSE THICKNESS “T* ACCORDING TO 5 wsov kK C3604B 1 JIS F8801 20 1a
THICKNESS OF HULL %‘,;;Ng. Z‘UT
ckness o] \ Ty - —
m o ~ 3 | FIXING FLANGE SUS316L 1 TTF-2000-12
Stondord | 1 =2 0 20 o | 5y oKL 1| TTF-2000-01 [aREH
gwo | T=12 16 CASING KSTPG3/0 PRIV WA TR T
liptionol _ X 2 8 _ AERI 33T,
T=25 22 1 %R;AZN);’:DUCER 1 c00B-8B NT INCLUDED MASS.
& & % 7 B B B £ B OE
ITEM NAME MATERIAL QTY DWQ,NO, REMARKS
DRAWN JNE 29,04 F, MIYOSHI TTTLE TTF-2000
D pagapiaghi, 1 B X FWRPO0KHZY v &
APPROVED Y. Hatai RO REEN
L 1/p S WWE_TRANSDUCER (200 kHz) TANK
' ' O CP001-332-U 0P-TTF-200G-5 TRANSDUCFR INSTAI [ ATION

FURUNO ELECTRIC CO., LTD.


yhatai
Y. Hatai

miyosi
D-13


F“R““O

D-14

4 ! ) ! b

£ 2 (Table 2

SHEES (mm)
Dimensions

2 ZE(mm)
Tolerance

L<50 x

1.5

50<L<100

+2. 5

100<L<500

+3

o}

j

y

12
=

154

29

NOTE :

A B %
FREQUENCY 5 O KHz

1. Y /7THRIREREEB—& L. MERIVMIBOXD ICEMBL TLLFTO,

2. MERE Y 7%2BEBT3BE. (D)9 Y /AARBERBAOXTANBEZKNL. EABHLOL®
DEFEE /7E)TLAy xVvERVIN. “(BDDEMFI IV I 2R TEMFT
MITL T T 0,

3. 7V 7OMBREINK (BFREEHS) BBROKSTPG370Td. ZORERDEZXRIICRLE T,

4, sy ri3Fs054 X FLBET->TOET,

BRHREOEBEEMEZALIUEE. IRXYRYIYv T T I/ Y- %2BHINBEONRETT .
 BREITIZRE. XIRBETERERELBOIDICEEL TL IO,

DHEFIFITIY FE. BEBTER7.D5~7.0MmMER B XD ICHHFIF T LFE 0,

. EZREmMAM IR, ABBIVU@ Y /R RKE(RDEMI Ty YORBEE YV IVE

TEHTLLEEN,
8. IBEIOTELAEZER. X2DAVYV TF,

N0 g

. THE TRANSDUSER TANK SHOULD BE WELDED FLUSH WITH SHIP‘S HULL PLATE,

2. SCRAPE OFF SURFACE PLATING OF WELDING PART OF CASING (2> BEFORE WELDING.
TO AVOID DISTORTION BY HEAT, PUT “FIXING FLANGE ¢3>“ WITHOUT TRANSDUCER (1),
GASKET <6> ONTO CASING (2> WHILE WELDING.

3. MATERIAL OF TANK MEETS NK (NIPPON KAIJI KYOUKAI> STANDARD KSTPG370.

TABLE 1 INDICATES THE COMPOSITION OF KSPTG370.

4. THE TRANSDUCER TANK IS FINISHED BY ZINC FLAKE CHROMATED DISPERSION COATING,
IT IS RECOMMENDED TO PAINT THE TANK WITH EPOKY SHOP PRIMER.

5. DO NOT PAINT TRANSDUCER FACE.

6. TIGHTEN GLAND NUT <¢4> SO THAT DIMENSION ‘B’ IS BETWEEN 7.0 mm AND 7.5 mm,

7. FILL THE SPACE OF POSITION ‘A” AND THE GAP BETWEEN CASING <(2) AND
FIXING FLANGE (3> WITH SILICONE AFTER MOUNTING THE TRANSDUCER.

8. TABLE 2 INDICATES TOLERANCE VALUE WHERE NOT SPECIFIED,

—_

£ 1 (Toble D

fL2ma | ¢ Si Mn P S |cr | Mo

Chenical Composition
SAE( |0200TF |0.30UF 10.30~090 [0.0408F |0.040UF | 7=l | &L

Content(%) or less or less or less orless| Nil Nil

FTVY FRUBEAEICOOVTEMA—E

DOUBLING PLATE AND WELDING

HULL PLATE #190.7 PREPARED BY SHIPYARD.
/ 8 | LARE \cier SUS3L6L | 4 | M6
*%*ﬁ%f»b
aa MEECHL TRETERR <L S0 7| BEXCSHESCR Susstel Mexes
CHODSE THICKNESS “T* ACCORDING TO ) [%IAé\K/E\'I"y XYV CR 1 TPB-11-08
[l T A 5 | B% C3604B | 1 |TPB-11-07
RETE (mm) | AEEE (K WASHER
e MASS of TAN 4 | ERG2 9 F C3604B | 1 | JISF880120 19
standard | T =20 18 Bt 7YY 5e00-
3 | BfiIIVY SUS316L| 1 | TTF-5600-02
e — 2 | it ” KSTPG370 | 1 | TTF-5600-01
T=25 20 % 5 BE5%7,
1 T%R%NJgDUCER 1 0B-6B N*ﬁﬁ%cLulnE?MAss.
2% 5 % i_E (B & | 0% B =
. _ ITEN NAME MATERIL | QTY | DWGAL REMARKS
DRAVN " 29,0 . MIYDISHI M 77F-5600
D paabiash, T B XS WR(SOKHZY 5 v 7
WPRIVED v, Hatai B2 K 2B
' ' WAL o IS W TRANSDUCER (50 kHz) TANK
ol connt-g60-y 02-TTF-5606-5

__ | IRANSDUCER INSTALLATION |
FURUNO ELECTRIC CO, LTD.



yhatai
Y. Hatai

miyosi
D-14


E=EPECLDEaEE
1

5

6

D-15

312
|

9250

Em:E

s
(=

o
/5& ERE g

/

FIXING DETAILED VIEW

45

’

i

\

BkME(RE 1/3)

(APPROX.)580

HULL PLATE

Ty IRUBEARCOOWTEEMr—E

GROOVE DETAIL VIEW
SCALE: 1/3

DOUBLING PLATE AND WELDING
PREPARED BY SHIPYARD.

C2366-101- B

02-129-6306-1

st 2 1. f-tanT QB sREFy () 0@V EHREE L T,
#u b @ . FHuxL (@ KB)B&UFy (D %A%,
Ov 7594 M271% LTERL TRECHED TR T O,
2, B FANTBUNOEAEI4.IXT10°PanKEIRBRAINTOET,
3. ¥-tALT (PR45 Ey FTHEEOSAKEMFITETT .
4, ~TEAXERFEXRIOBY T,
5. BELEXZRE (D ESHEtA.
NOTE 1. CLEAN NUTSAND BOLTS WITH SOLVENT, COAT THEIR THREADS WITH
ADHESIVE/SEALANT (LOCTITE#271) AND THEN TIGHTEN THEM SECURELY
WHEN MOUNTING GATE VALVE @
2. SEACHEST EXCEPT GATE VALVE IS TESTED UNDER 4.9x10° Pa WATER PRESSURE.
LIFTING HOOK 3. GATE VALVE@CAN BE ATTACHED IN THE ANY DIRECTION IN INCREMENT OF 45° .
N (SHIPYARD SUPPLY) 4, TABLE 1 INDICATES TOLERANCE OF DIMENSIONS.
5. MASS DOES NOT INCLUDE TRANSDUCER@.
® 1(Tob|e 1)
TR A
L£50 +1, 56
50<L<100 +2. 56
Te) 100<L<£500 +3
= 500<L.<1000] +4
7
- 25 | 0-RING NBR 3 [ JS B2401 P60
< 24 | O-RING NBR 1| JS B2401 P170
~ 23 | O-RING NBR 1| JS B2401 P135
22 | EYEBOLT M10 SUS304 2
21 | FLAT WASHER _ M12 SUS316L_ | 6
20 | SPRING WASHER M12 SUS316L | 6
19 | NUT M12 SUS316L [ 12
- 18 | BOLT M22x85| SUS316L | 8
S 17 | SPRING WASHER M22 SUS316L__ | 16
o2 16 | NUT M22 SUS316L__ [ 16
ol 75 | SPRING WASHER M6 SUS316L | 6
~— 14 | BOLT M6x25 | SUS316L | 6
o 13 | GATE VALVE 9.8x10°Pa SC480 1| 02=129-6311 | CLASSIFIATION SOCIETY
o ZINC RICH PRIMER APPROVED
© 72 | WASHER C3604B 1 | TPB-11-07
71 | PACKING CR 1 | TPB—11-08
70 | GRAND C3604B 1| JSF8B01 20 1a
9 | GASKETZ CR 1| 02-129-6308
8 | SEACHEST CAP KA 1| 02-129-6307 | CLASSIFIATION SOCIETY
ZINC RICH PRIMER HIGH TENSILE STRENGTH STEEL APPROVED MATERIAL
uq’ 7 | GASKET! JONTSHEET | 1 | 02-129-6306 | T/#1995 t=1.5mm
- 6 | SPACER KA 1| 02-129-6305 | CLASSIFIATION SOCIETY
ZINC RICH PRIMER HIGH TENSLE SRENGTH STERL APPROVED MATERIAL
5 | FLANGE? SUS316L 1 | 02-129-6304
4 | SHAFT SUS316LTP | 1 | 02-129-6303
3 | FLANGE SUS316L 1 | 02-129-6302
7 2 | TRANSDUCER CASE SUS316L 1| 02=129-6301
: 7 | TRANSDUCER 1 50B—6B
| |'$°§/| EﬁIAME% M/prERgiAL c%s’z% WG.N% R@MAR%S
?295 \@ P Ay 2604 . MIYOSH! ™ GV-50B-6B
8300 \@ EXD  TAKAHASHL. T AN )
SCALE 1/5 WSS 19 ﬂoes NANE GATE VALVE
DWGNo.

TRANSDUCER INSTALLATION DRAWINGS

FURUNO ELECTRIC CO., LTD.



yhatai
Y. Hatai

miyosi
D-15


L ap S ) =41l L
1

2 ! 3 ! 4 | 5 . 8 D-16
2 2 1. f-ranT @QrmasaRery +( omv gL T,
N Kb @ . TgvEL (@ cHB)BIVFy + (0 % B
Dy 754 b2 /1% LTERHRL TRECHD TLLT 0,
2. K- b ANTHUANOBNE4.IXT10°PaOKERRATNTOET,
3. F-tnu7T Q45 ¢y FTHENFAKCRMFITETT,
g 4, TEAXAEFRIOBYTE,
5 4@"— = 5. HRBICUIXERE Q42T A.
] NOTE 1. CLEAN NUTSAND BOLTS WITH SOLVENT, COAT THEIR THREADS WITH
ADHESIVE/SEALANT (LOCTITE#271) AND THEN TIGHTEN THEM SECURELY
WHEN MOUNTING GATE VALVE @ . ;
\_ 2. SEACHEST EXCEPT GATE VALVE IS TESTED UNDER 4.9x10” Pa WATER PRESSURE.
LFTING HOOK 3. GATE VALVE@CAN BE ATTACHED IN THE ANY DIRECTION IN INCREMENT OF 45° .
N\ (SHPYARD SUPPLY) 4. TABLE 1 INDICATES TOLERANCE OF DIMENSIONS.
5. MASS DOES NOT INCLUDE TRANSDUCER@.
| € % 1(Table 1)
el £ TR A
L <50 1.5
2 50<L <100 +2. 56
4 100<L<500 | +3
’ fel | 500<L<1000] +4
< S |
- < h 26 | DAMPER CR 1 [ TIF-2000-03
i o l 25 | O-RING NBR 3 | JS B2401 P60
< ' 24 | O-RING NBR 1_|_JS B2401 P170
— T 1 23 | O-RING NBR 1 |_JS B2401 P135
H AT B EE ! (SRS | S 22 | EYEBOLT M10 SUS304 | 2
| - 21 | FLAT WASHER __M12 SUS316L_ | 6
FIXING DETAILED V'EWD ! | 20 | SPRING WASHER M12 SUS316L_| 6
19 [ NUT M12 SUS3T6L [ 12
| 5| [O8[BoT M22x85 | SUS316L | 8
. _ | S| [Z] SPRING WASHER M22 SUS316L | 16
| S| 2| [6 [ NUT M22 SUS316L [ 16
| 9 15 | SPRING WASHER M6 SUS3T6L_ | &
i | ~ 14 | BOLT M6x25 | SUS316L | 6
! 13 | GATE VALVE 9.8x10°Pa SC480 1 | 02-129-6311 | CLASSIFIATION SOCETY
9 ZINC RICH PRIMER APPROVED
3 o © 12 | WASHER C3604B 1 | _TPB-11-07
N ¥ 11_| PACKING CR 1 | _TPB—11-08
10 | GRAND C3604B 1_|_JIS F8801 20 1a
9 | GASKETZ CR 1 | 02-129-6308
8 | SEACHEST CAP KA T | 02-129-6307 | CLASSIFIATION SOCETY
ZINC RICH PRIMER i TS SRENGI T APPROVED MATERIAL
uq’ 7 | GASKETI JONTSHEET | 1 | 07-129-6306 | T/#1995 t=1.5mm
- 6 | SPACER KA 1| 02-129-6305 | CLASSIFIATION SOCETY
ZINC RICH PRIMER it TENSLE STRONGH SR APPROVED MATERIAL
5 | FLANGE 2 SUS316L | 1 | 07-129-6304
0 4| SHAFT SUS316LTP | 1 | 02-129-6303
e 3 | FLANGE 1 SUS316L | 1 | 02-129-6302
y Y 2| TRANSDUCER CASE SUS3T6L | 1 | 02-129-7301
5 1| TRANSDUCER 1 200B—8B
o (APPROX.)580 \@ 2E 2 % B | BE 2 R
| |TEM NAME MATERIAL [Q'TY DWG.NO. REMARKS
j‘:_ HULL PLATE 3295 \@ R 1Y 26 "04 E. MIYOSHI M GV-200B-8B
25\>>/ 570y SRUBRBEL OO T ENF— 9300 CHEKED — TAKAHASHL T R, e YAV A
DOUBLING PLATE AND WELDING HULL PLATE . Y] 3z 8,0 N
EEIBR(RE 1/3) PREPARED BY SHIPYARD. ( ) PRVD v Hatai FE-700 (200K) - EZ RS ERAN
GROOVE DETAIL VW E g5 WS qgg 3 GATE VALVE
1/ DWele. ~o306 T00- B 09-179-730G-1 TRANSDUCER INSTALLATION DRAWINGS

FURUNO ELECTRIC CO., LTD.


yhatai
Y. Hatai

miyosi
D-16


FURUNG
1

4 ! 5 ! 6 D-17

st 2 1. A-tanT QB sREFy H(H) 0OV EHREEL T,
Ku b @ . FHorL (@ KtB) BV Fy (D %A,
Ov 754 V#271% L TRBRML CRECHH TIL T,
2, F— AN TBUIOENLI4.IX10°PanKERBRAENTOET,
~ 3. - tAuT Q45 Ly FCHEEOSECRMBTETT .
A = 4, TEXERIXRIOEBYV T,
5. HELHXERE (D ESA2tA.
NOTE 1. CLEAN NUTSAND BOLTS WITH SOLVENT, COAT THEIR THREADS WITH
ADHESIVE/SEALANT (LOCTITE#271) AND THEN TIGHTEN THEM SECURELY
\_/ WHEN MOUNTING GATE VALVE@ . ;
2. SEACHEST EXCEPT GATE VALVE IS TESTED UNDER 4.9x10” Pa WATER PRESSURE.
| — LIFTING HOOK 3. GATE VALVE@CAN BE ATTACHED IN THE ANY DIRECTION IN INCREMENT OF 45° .
N (SHIPYARD SUPPLY) 4, TABLE 1 INDICATES TOLERANCE OF DIMENSIONS.
s 5. MASS DOES NOT INCLUDE TRANSDUCER@.
Hetglh # 1(Table 1)
TTEIZ%Sﬁmm) AE mmg
DIMENSIONS ~_ OLERANG
Ll L£50 +1,5
, 50<L<100 +2, 5
¢ / e} 100<L<£500 +3
@?” . , % 500<L.<1000] +4
, / (@]
y [he
4 o 25 | O-RING NBR 3 | JS B2401 P60
/é& Q. 24 | O-RING NBR 1 | JS B2401 P170
. ! — 23 | O—=RING NBR 1 _|_JS B2401 P135
A RITHEM | 22 | EYEBOLT M10 SUS304 2
i FIXING DETAILED VIEW 21 [ FLAT WASHER _ M12 SUS316L | 6
20 | SPRING WASHER M12 SUS316L | 6
45- 79 | NUT M12 SUS316L | 12
| = 18 | BOLT M22x85 | SUS316L | 8
_ o 17 | SPRING WASHER M22 SUS316L | 16
® SCALE = 16 | NUT M22 SUS316L | 16
0 |~ 15 | SPRING WASHER M6 SUS316L | 6
— 14 | BOLT M6x25 | SUS316L | 6
o 13 | GATE VALVE 9.8x10°Pa SC480 1 | 02=129-6311 | CLASSIFIATION SOCIETY
c - ZINC RICH PRIMER APPROVED
3 0 72 | WASHER C3604B 1 | 1PB-11-07
N = 11 | PACKING CR 1 | 1PB-11-08
10 | GRAND C3604B 1 | JSF8801 20 1a
9 | GASKET? CR 1 | 02-129-6308
— 8 | SEACHEST CAP KA32 KA32 1 | 02=129—6322 | CLASSIFIATION SOCIETY
ZINC RICH PRIMER HIGH TENSLE STRENGTH STEEL APPROVED MATERIAL
e . ﬁ m’ 7 | GASKET! JONTSHEET | 1 | 02-129-6306 | T/#1995 t=1.5mm
1 o - 6 | SPACER KA32 KA32 1 | 02=129—6321 | CLASSIFIATION SOCIETY
J|l 8| e i ZINC RICH PRIMER HH TENSLE STRENGH SR APPROVED MATERIAL
© | R |4 | | 5 | FLANGE2 SUS316L | 1 | 02-129-6304
AR 4 | SHAFT SUS316LTP | 1 | 02-129-6303
= | 3 | FLANGET SUS316L | 1 | 02-129-6302
— ! \ : 2 | TRANSDUCER CASE SUS316L | 1| 02-129-6301
1 ) 1| TRANSDUCER 1 50B—6B
HULL PLATE 8295 \@DRAWN MAY 2604 E. MIYOSHI M GV-50B-6B
25\)& 570y 5 RUBEIRE >0 TEBRF— $300 \@ D TAKAHASHL T S WAV )
DOUBLING PLATE AND WELDING HULL PLATE . 'Y <7\ 00>
Bk BE(RE 1/3) PREPARED BY SHIPYARD. ( ) RO v. Hatai : FE=700 (50K) - 1% 32K 28 2 A [
GROOVE DETAIL VIEW SE 75 | 470 4H GATE VALVE
SCALE: 1/3 R0 o366 To- 09-129-6316-0 TRANSDUCER INSTALLATION DRAWINGS

FURUNDO ELECTRIC CO., LTD.


yhatai
Y. Hatai

miyosi
D-17


FURUNG
1

2 , 3 , 4 , 5 , 5 D-18

2 1. f-ranT Qo siiEry +(0) 0BV EDHEE LT,

Kb @ . TgurL b @B BRFy + (B % Bk

Ov 754 b§271% L TERL TREICHD TR T 0o

= bR TBUSNOBAE4.9X10°PadKERRA SN TOET,

F— b7 (JE45° Cy FTHAEOFAICRMITETT,
THEAZIRIOBY T,

BRICEXZRE (D E3H LA,

NOTE 1. CLEAN NUTSA®AND BOLTS WITH SOLVENT, COAT THEIR THREADS WITH

ADHESIVE /SEALANT (LOCTITE#271) AND THEN TIGHTEN THEM SECURELY
WHEN MOUNTING GATE VALVE @ .

ooNWOWNDN

312

\_ 2. SEACHEST EXCEPT GATE VALVE IS TESTED UNDER 4.9x10° Pa WATER PRESSURE.
LFTING HOOK 3. GATE VALVE@CAN BE ATTACHED IN THE ANY DIRECTION IN INCREMENT OF 45° .
— N\ (SHPYARD SUPPLY) 4., TABLE 1 INDICATES TOLERANCE OF DIMENSIONS.
5. MASS DOES NOT INCLUDE TRANSDUCER@.
el § % 1(Table 1)
=] TERA NE
€ SRR B
L<50 +1,5
L | 50<L<100 +2,5
y o 100<L£500 +3
e —~ 500<L.<1000| +4
% >
- S 26 | DAMPER R 1 ] _TIF-2000-03
Yz o 25 | 0-RING NBR 3 | JS B2401 P60
‘ o 24 | O-RING NBR 1| JS B2401 P1/0
/4;& — 23 [ O-RING NBR 1 JS B2401 P135
AR SR 22 | EYEBOLT M10 SUS304 | 2
FIXIN(? ERALED VW, 21 | FLAT WASHER __M12 SUS316L | 6
20 | SPRING WASHER M12 SUS316L | 6
19 [ NUT M12 SUS316L | 12
| 880 M22x85 | SUS316L | 8
S | [17 [ SPRING_WASHER M22 SUS316L | 16
S 16 | NUT M22 SUS316L | 16
D |~ | [ 15 | SPRING WASHER M6 SUS316L | 6
= 14 | BOLT M6x25 | SUS316L | 6
13 | GATE VALVE 9.8x10°Pq SC430 1 [ 02=129-6311 | CLASSFIATION SOCETY
%9 ZINC RICH PRIMER APPROVED
2 0 12 | WASHER C36048 | 1 | TPB-11-07
S 11_| PACKING CR 1 | _TPB—11-08
10 | GRAND C36048 | 1 | JSFB8801 20 1a
9 | GASKETZ CR 1 [ 02-129-6308
8 | SEACHEST CAP KA32 KA32 1 [ 02-129-6322 | CLASSIFIATION SOCETY
ZINC RICH PRIMER HiH TSLE SREYGH STEL APPROVED MATERIAL
m’ 7 | GASKET! JONTSHEET | 1 | 02-129-6306 | T/#1995 t=1.5mm
= 6 | SPACER KA3Z KA32 1 [ 02-129-6321 | CLASSIFIATION SOCETY
ZINC RICH PRIMER HeH TS SRAVGH ST APPROVED MATERIAL
5 | FLANGE 2 SUS316L | 1 | 02-129-6304
— 4 | SHAFT SUS3T6LTP | 1 | 02-129-6303
A4 3 | FLANGE 1 SUS3T6L | 1 | 02-129-6302
| 7 2 | TRANSDUCER CASE SUS3T6L | 1 | 02-129—7301
‘ 7 1| TRANSDUCER 1 200B—8B
@ (APPROX.)580 | \@ s Nave wdteria || Oone. REMARKS
S HULL PLATE 9295 ORAN MY 2604 E. MIYOSHI "™ GV-200B-88
25\>>/ 570 Y 5 ROBES R D0 TE BT —(E 3300 KD TAKAHASHL T S WA )
DOUBLING PLATE AND WELDING (HULL PLATE) APPROVED . M <7 3 OO Mt
Bk BE(RE 1/3) PREPARED BY SHIPYARD. o Y. Hi;?sl — FE-700 (200K) " XS 2 I i
GROOVE DETAIL VIEW 1/5 170 % GATE VALVE
SCALE: 1/3 WX po366-T04— A 02-129-7316-0 TRANSDUCER INSTALLATION DRAWINGS

FURUNDO ELECTRIC CO., LTD.


yhatai
Y. Hatai

miyosi
D-18


Flllllllllo s1

| 2 | 3 | 4 | 5 | 6
DISTRIBUTION BOX
- b ; POUER DISPLAY UNIT
ALARM RELAY D%YCYS—l 5 __TB1 TB2 MJ-A3SPF0015, 10m, ¢ 6.8 MJ-A3SPFD Ji
NORMAL CLOSE/OPEN 1 L|NORUAL CLOSE 2av+ [1H WHT O —<1< ® FE-701
L***A NORMAL OPEN oV |2t BLK — <2< (-)
pC ‘*I'I%YCYS—l 5 — ——{ 3| RELAY COMON SHIELD | 3 <3 <' SHIELD
e ~ e o
L — ——16|GN\D i J1 M.]—AlO*SZPFD MJ—*A2105PFD géTA
- *1 o D RD2 > 1> ﬂ MJ-A10SPF0002,10m, 9.0 ﬂ <1<, TD2
**HU*_L**I*P@#}L TD1-A 2 > 2 >+ <2 <! RD2
DEPTH INDICATOR L*ff% ;gii TD‘iNi ;2 N H i 2 %E .
. — 19] _ -A T T j | -
6 FE-720 C e TG rors 1B (> 5 S <5 <] TD1-B
R " ﬁ RDI-A > 6 > <6<} ROL-A
Thevsa 83 RD1-B > 7 > H—<7 < RD1-B
ffffffff IT’W}A TD1-A DP-ON ;is T H— 82; DP-ON
V2] D1-B RELAY > 9> t+—+<9 <! RELAY
NAVIES%E%ENI t—ow 3] 24v SHIELD ">10> T10< sHigL
—~ 4]0V
e |5 GND *2
-1 m@“‘———t 56| oA TB4 FI-C6FPS002,10m,@ 7.5 Fi-cerp |33
V7] o1-8 XOR-M [5 3 BLK ( (1< 1< XDR+
— L—owg 24V XDR-P | 4 RED ] i<2<iNe
L P folov SHIELD [3] ], L, <3 <! XDR-
|7 110] GND XDR-M [ 2| — Ly e - — < 4 <! XDRSELO
XDR-P Hﬂi—j } R | #—<5<: SHIELD
. LT T t5— ‘<6 <' XDRSEL.GND
] o
SHIP'S WAINS  govovsrs  deme Bogs gz |
24 VDC T “7 DC %l\n:m>—o I *1
L5 vomicamion as reuiee | 8 T . L yoaso.
yi FOR USE DC SOURCE. : S I
—_——— | | | m—————— |
100-115/ *] 185 l Ir L Ll 7 |
200-230 VAC, DPYCYS-1.5 A 0 2 TRANSDUCER |
iU X @[1]2]3]4]5 |
19 ,50/60Hz T o | : Flalzlslals] guey Box| |
3]V S | | Ya s o %3 EX-8] |
& S a L a | |
= | I — &> o = > |
| 121]2]3]  elif2[s] ! |
N AT | | G b ap ! |
= 1v-25Q. / | b= (m———— (i:——f |
. [[1[2]3]) | \ \ =
1 JB\TE7/ 1V-25Q. |
<L l ‘ ‘ |
i 5 | | | DPYCYS-2.5 *1 |
|
:H-Q | ;r T \ // AY l
3 | ([2]3])  ([208]), o |
%
4 : \\ 5_7/ \ Lﬂ_bj/ l
) |
| 1 | DPYCYS-2.5 *1 |
_ v | v |
I 31 L T 1
MATCHING BOX  [2 3} l Eﬁi e Eﬁiébl MATCHING BOX |
MB-502(50B-6B) | | | | MB-502(50B-6B) I
MB-504(2008-8B) | 122332 ' Lazalsa 123l | s 20 (2008-883 I
~504(2008-88) |y rriar | IlT\ZTbT\l I1T\2T\3T\I -504(200B-88) I
ST | [P [
=9 | e e I
' |
2RNCT-SB 2Cx1.25 l 1 1 2RNCT-SB 2Cx1.25 |
15m, 11.8 I | ; 15m, 11.8 I
50B-68 |50B-68 |  |50B-68 | |
200KH 400m 200B-8B I :_ZOOB—BB } :_ZOOB—BB } :
, 2008-88 2008-88
50kHz TRANSDUCER | TRANSDUCER |
FE-720 FE-720 ) |
NOTE | USE A SWITCH_BOX_EX-8 WHEN_TWO_TRANSDUCERS_ARE_INSTALLED. |
*1. SHIPYARD SUPPLY. ‘
* DRAWN TITLE
*2. FITTED AT FACTORY. [ v, 21 os TUYAMASAKL | . FE-700
3. OPTION CHECKED i ~
*4 . MAXIMUM CABLE LENGTH BETWEEN DISTRIBUTION BOX AND MATCHING BOX IS 400 m. Nov. 25 "03S.Asaumi | |
*5. TRANSMITTING FREQUENCY HAS BEEN SET TO 200 kHz AT FACTORY. APPROVED 03 R/ aaggechi ‘T
WHEN 50 kHz IS INSTALLED, CHANGE THE SETTING AT THE MENU. SAE VASS \AVE
*6. REFER TO FE-720 INTERCONNECTION DIAGRAM FOR DETAIL OF CONNECTING TO FE-720. ‘ kg NAVIGATIONAL ECHO SOUNDER
DWG.No.
° C2366-C01- H INTERCONNECTION DIAGRAM

FURUNO ELECTRIC CO, LTD.



MATSUGUCHI
Nov. 27 '03

MATSUGUCHI

miyosi
S-1


‘adlT] “0d JIRLO3 13 ONNIN

S-2

Wvd9v1d NOTLIINNOOH3INI 0 ~¥00T-6¢1-2¢0 H ~¢00-99€20  -ov-ang “135 AO0Z ONISN ¥04 OME FONVLISISTY INONTY ~b
[§ . .
dOLVOIANI HLd3a viiold NN ¢ Ssvil N AY0LOV4 Q.BEE .m*
_ 00Z-34| TUSEAeH H v0.61 Je NOILO "Zx
||||| i I ;mmmé&% "A1ddnNS QUVAIHS T
IIIII ln ONAVL™L 7. ENGETTS) 310N
0c/-3 JILIL (X1 002

1
N > 9>
N >
N D>V
a9 > €>!
M9 DT> ————1g
d-WIg >T>————1H  ————————
9C | Q4dSOv-CW  We*€£0004dS9v-CI a
a13IHS > L > Ex H 07] aN9
A > 9>E—R——8 — - - H - ——— — —{6] no
AvZ+ D> G > —H— —a3y |@Mw3|u_ |||||||||||||||||| @_I_ —18] Avz+
8-a vvvmrIHIIz% IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII @ﬂlM 8-10L
V-G > E>F—H——"T3A —_——————— —_————— T A A —9] v-1aL
P I T SRIOETSIRT ™ e g
0g/-34 VAL >I>—H——1m = ———————— @HIH A0
HOLVOIANT 20 | Q3dSLV=CW  We*60004dSLy~CH LI_T€] ave+
HLd3a VL1910 & | xog wNmwgEL, @=0oF—————— 1 @El 2] 8-1aL
| T &y
gl
\ Vx _ Tx
20 ")
1
N > A00z-2/T-Tzeanl
N i>6> e |
1 94 S !
g > € > 7 -
Mo >T>————1  ———————— “ e/t e “
d-WIg > T ————1H  ———————— - Cx |
9C | QddS9v-CN  Wg€oooddsov-cw | | T 1 1. T e — 20.-34
n_._m__\_._/m W va. Ex - " | S X049 NOILNgIyLSia
vzt (S 65— — —qay I CIE I sl T STTOAA =
@ D>y >*—H——N - —————— H——— H - — o L o7 a1y
v-@ > EeE>F—H——73 - =] [ S P N@_I_Iﬂ v-TQY
gaL >e>xr—H——a8 @ ———————— [T NL._. IIIIII KV\AYN/ IIIIII @EIM 4-1aL
0g/-34 VAL >I>—H——1m = ——————— H————- TH+—————— — IR TSR HZ] v
HOLVOIGNI 4C | C4dSZVZCW  We*60004dSLy-CN | 208-5a ] T 5] awo
HLd3d TvLI91a Ex I xo8 TninaL! (5] ay-zeev13
|2« _ (7] a1-zeev13
b——————— _ (€] NOWHOO AVT3Y
(2] N3do TviwdON
[T] 350710 TwsoN
1l
T .V I M” | N | —

T
O NMMM =N


YAMASAKI
Ｍar.19'04

YAMASAKI
H.Hayashi

miyosi
S-2


S-3

‘"al1“00 JRILIOITIA ONNNNA

NY4OY 1@ NOILOINNOOYIINI 0-220€-900-91 8 -€00-99E2D .4\
43INIHd JWvN SSVH 308

E ST EY 00L-34 lereH - 3N0YddY

EAN0L  ua i LTTHSVAVIVL

34605-dd 1y, i VIVZVAT Y 70- ﬁ%ﬁ

G019 ‘deX¢ 0 0-9S-AAIdS-00 :d¢XZ 0-00

Wz ‘1800580 I

"diV10 HOLOINNOD NYHL ANMOYD - €
A4OLOVA 1V Q3LLId -o*

‘A1ddNS QUVAIHS - 1*
310N

QIRY—LIY—L G GEE (€%
CHPHEPMEDTIGT (2 *

‘HHEHE (L o*

L=

<&
e T 7510380 A ¢e-2l
de-vI
2
%3
o [9
04-262v13 [ n_Te |
aL-zeev!3 [y W01 X&) (NOT1d0) d¢xg 0-00 Lot o
(781 0 ¥ SI0ALL dLv 1N
¢0L-34 34-605-dd
X0d4 NOI1NG1Y1S1q 3INIdd
BY PR 57N L
1 ! e _ 7 _

[
ONMaEmMm=_a



yhatai
Y. Hatai

miyosi
S-3


	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
	EQUIPMENT LISTS
	SYSTEM CONFIGURATION
	1. MOUNTING
	1.1 Category of Equipment
	1.2 Display Unit
	1.3 Transducer
	1.4 Distribution Box
	1.5 Matching Box
	1.6 Digital Depth Indicator (option) FE-720
	1.7 Transducer Switch Box (option) EX-8

	2. WIRING
	3. CHANGING POWER SPECIFICATIONS
	4. ADJUSTMENTS
	4.1 Transducer Setting
	4.2 Setting the Time

	PACKING LISTS
	OUTLINE DRAWINGS
	INTERCONNECTION DIAGRAMS



